

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

)
)
)
TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
)
v.)
) Case No.: 6:23-cv-00059-JDK
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)
)
)
)
)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. TMA’s And Dr. Corley’s Claims Are Not Precluded..... 2

II. The December 2022 Fee Guidance Is Unlawful..... 3

 A. The December 2022 Fee Guidance is a substantive rule that was unlawfully issued without notice and comment. 3

 1. The December 2022 Fee Guidance is not an interpretive rule..... 3

 2. The Departments lacked good cause to bypass notice and comment. 7

 3. The error was not harmless. 8

 B. The December 2022 Fee Guidance was unreasoned and unlawful. 9

III. The Same-Service-Code Batching Rule Is Unlawful. 13

 A. The Departments unlawfully bypassed notice and comment. 13

 1. The batching rule is not a rule of agency procedure..... 13

 2. The Departments lacked good cause to bypass notice and comment. 15

 3. The error was not harmless. 16

 B. The same-service-code batching rule is arbitrary and capricious. 16

IV. The Court Should Grant Plaintiffs’ Requested Remedies. 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 57 F.4th 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	13, 14
<i>Air Transp. Ass'n of Am. v. DOT</i> , 900 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1990), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 933 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	14, 15
<i>Am. Med. Ass'n v. Reno</i> , 57 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6, 19
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5, 6
<i>American Community Bankers v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Riley</i> , No. 21-40383, 2022 WL 1773364 (5th Cir. June 1, 2022).....	2
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	20
<i>Brown Exp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 607 F.2d 695 (5th Cir. 1979).....	4, 15
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9, 16
<i>Cath. Legal Immigr. Network, Inc. v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2021).....	10
<i>City of Idaho Falls v. FERC</i> , 629 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Defy Ventures, Inc. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 459 (D. Md. 2020).....	20
<i>Dep't of Lab. v. Kast Metals Corp.</i> , 744 F.2d 1145 (5th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 20 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	9, 19
<i>Five Flags Pipe Line Co. v. DOT</i> , No. 89-119, 1992 WL 78773 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 1992).....	5, 6

Gomez v. Trump,
490 F. Supp. 3d 276 (D.D.C. 2020)20

Hoctor v. Dep’t of Agric.,
82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)5

Interstate Nat. Gas Ass’n of Am. v. FERC,
285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002)8

JEM Broad. Co. v. FCC,
22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994)14

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)4

Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala,
38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)15

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015)10

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)9, 10

N.C. Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)7

NRDC v. EPA,
22 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1994)20

Nw. Immigr. Rts. Project v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
496 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2020)10

Phillips Petrol. Co. v. Johnson,
22 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 1994)4, 14

Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of State,
276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002)14

Safari Club Int’l v. Zinke,
878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017)16

SEC v. Alpine Sec. Corp.,
982 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2020)6

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943)9, 11

Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. DOT,
997 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 2021)10

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin,
37 F.4th 1078 (5th Cir. 2022)2

Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS,
587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022) *passim*

Texas Med. Ass’n v. HHS,
No. 6:22-CV-372-JDK, 2023 WL 1781801 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2023)14, 19

Texas v. United States,
336 F. Supp. 3d 664 (N.D. Tex. 2018)20

Texas v. United States,
497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)13

Transitional Hosps. Corp. of La. v. Shalala,
222 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2000)17

U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA,
595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)7

Union of Concerned Scientists v. Nuclear Regul. Comm.,
711 F.2d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1983)13

United States v. Brewer,
766 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2014)16

United States v. Garner,
767 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1985)7, 17

United States v. Johnson,
632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011)8, 16

United States v. Menasche,
348 U.S. 528 (1955)14

United States v. Rainbow Fam.,
695 F. Supp. 294 (E.D. Tex. 1988)7

W & T Offshore, Inc. v. Bernhardt,
946 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2019)3

Warshauer v. Solis,
577 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2009)5

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....3

Yakima Valley Cablevision, Inc. v. FCC,
794 F.2d 737 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....9, 10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).....13

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B).....13

5 U.S.C. § 553(d).....7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E).....17

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(2)(A).....3

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(3)(A).....17

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(3)(A)(iii).....17, 19

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(E)(iii).....12

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(8)(A), (B).....4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-137(c).....12

Other Authorities

45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(3)(i)(C).....17

45 C.F.R. § 149.510(d)(1)(i).....11

45 C.F.R. § 149.510(d)(2)(ii).....4

86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021)..... *passim*

87 Fed. Reg. 69,404 (Nov. 18, 2022).....7
